

No. 12-20605

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RAYMOND RICHARDSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
MDL No. 4:11-MD-2266

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE
ISSUANCE OF THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS OVERTURNING THE
DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Fatima Goss Graves

Counsel of Record

Devi Rao

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 588-5180

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

National Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Two-Step Approach, With Its Prompt and Effective Notice Standard, Is Crucial for Collective Actions Under the EPA	5
A. With The EPA, Congress Chose to Replicate the Collective Action Mechanism in the FLSA, Not Rule 23’s Class Action Scheme	5
B. The Opt-In Structure of the Collective Action Mechanism Requires Potential Plaintiffs to Receive Prompt Notice	8
C. The Limits on Back Pay Under the EPA Make the Two-Step Approach to Collective Action Claims Crucial	9
D. A Stringent Front-End Standard for Issuing Notice of Collective Actions Would Allow For Strategic Gaming by Employers	11
II. Collective Actions are Central to Achieving the Purposes of the EPA and the FLSA by Ensuring that Workers Receive Information Necessary to Assert Their Rights	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 169 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Bonilla v. Las Vegas Cigar Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 1999)	8
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Collins v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Ala. 2011)	3, 8
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	2
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	3
<i>Douglas v. GE Energy Reuter Stokes</i> , No. 1:07CV077, 2007 WL 1341779 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 30, 2007)	8
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau County</i> , No. 05-CV-5445, 2007 WL 2295581 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Garner v. G.D. Searle Pharm. & Co.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 418 (M.D. Ala. 1991).....	8
<i>Hill v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 688 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	3, 8, 10

<i>Ikossi-Anastasiou v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Univ.</i> , 579 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Jarvaise v. Rand Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	7
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Kuhn v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 974 (E.D. Pa. 1980).....	6
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	12, 15
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Moore v. Publicis Groupe SA</i> , ____ F. Supp. 2d ____, No. 11 Civ. 1279, 2012 WL 2574742 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2012)	3, 8
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Rehwaldt v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 95-876, 1996 WL 947568 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 1996).....	8
<i>Rochlin v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. IP00-1898, 2003 WL 21852341 (S.D. Ind. July 8, 2003)	7, 9
<i>Rollins v. Ala. Cmty. Coll. Sys.</i> , No. 2:09cv636, 2010 WL 4269133 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 25, 2010)	7
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)	14

Rules and Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213	6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 251	6
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	9
29 U.S.C. § 256	9
29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes to the 1966 Amendments	6

Other Authorities

109 Cong. Rec. 9199 (1963)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 110-237 (2007)	13
Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, “ <i>Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way</i> ”: <i>Workplace Social Norms and the Law</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 167 (2004)	13, 14
Deborah L. Brake & Joanna L. Grossman, <i>The Failure of Title VII as a Rights-Claiming System</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 859 (2008)	13
Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, <i>Shattering the Equal Pay Act’s Glass Ceiling</i> , 63 SMU L. Rev. 17 (2010)	1-2, 12

Rafael Gely & Leonard Bierman, *Pay Secrecy/Confidentiality Rules and the National Labor Relations Act*, 6 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 121 (2003)13

Press Release, Institute for Women’s Policy Research, Pay Secrecy and the Paycheck Fairness Act (Nov. 16, 2010), at http://myopenworkplace.com/wpcontent/uploads/2010/11/PressRelease_PaySecrecy_16Nov2010.pdf 13-14

Mel Kleiman, *How to Find and Recruit the Best Hourly Employees*, TLNT, Oct. 29, 2010, <http://www.tlnt.com/2010/10/29/how-to-find-and-recruit-the-best-hourly-employees/> 11-12

Scott A. Moss & Nantiya Ruan, *The Second-Class Class Action: How Courts Thwart Wage Rights by Misapplying Class Action Rules*, 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 523 (2012).....5, 6, 10

Willging et al., *An Empirical Analysis of Rule 23 to Address the Rulemaking Challenges*, 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 74 (1996)11

Wright et al., 7B Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1807 (3d ed. 2012).....2
